1525.

(a)
(b)
(©)

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS
(DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL AND TRAINING)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1525
(TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.11.2019)

MAINTENANCE OF DATA-OF CENTRAL GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES

SHRI SANJAY KAKA PATIL:
Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:
whether Ministry provide the complete data of all Central Government employees across all departments of Central Government;
if so, the total number and total salary expenditure thereof during 2014- 2019 and the department-wise break-up thereof; and
the exact numbers of employment generation during 2014-2019 in all Central

Government departments?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES
AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH)

(a) & (b): Total number of Central Government employees as on 01.03.2014, 01.03.2015,
01.03.2016 and 01.03.2018 is at Annexure-LILIII & IV. The salary expenditure of Central Government employees during the five i.e. 2013-14 to 2017-18, is at Annexure-V.

(c): Number of sanctioned posts in Central Government as on 01.03.2014 and 01.03.2018 was 36,45,584 and 38,02,779 respectively, showing an increase in sanctioned strength by 1,57,195.
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ey " Number of Sanctioned Posts | Number in Posltlon

51 Wiinlstry/Depll. ; v

No A(G)* " B(G) B(NG) CG(NG)* Total A(G)* B(G) B(NG) C(NG)* Tolal
T 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
30 Higher Education 206 169 359 513 1247 161 106 205 393 865
31 Home Affairs 20468 4742 52206 913810 ° 991226 17279 2930 41345 860034 921508

32 Indian Audit & Accounts 696 25498 0 42417 68611 539 19778 0 27781 48098

33 Industrial Policy & Promotion** 310 181 208 1521 2220 310 181 208 1521 2220

34  Informalion and Broadcasling 509 438 912 4647 G506 332 314 629 3096 4371

35 - Informalion Technology 3387 840 147 1812 6186 3183 ' 766 118 1252 5319
36 Labour & mSm_S\BoE 1247 _ 1183 700 5316 8446 . 821 774 481 4206 6282
37 Land Resources m..m " 24 29 43 131 27 12 18 25 82
38 Law and Juslice | 266 239 266 1102 1873 88 136 147 713 1084
39 Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises™* 232 388 56 1204 1880 232 388 56 1204 1880
40 Mines A 4356 1602 3077 8900 17935 2447 6G6 1923 6274 11310
41 WMinority Alfairs 59 34 42 142 277 45 31 24 107 207
42 New & Renewable Energy 121 56 15 150 342 94 19 9 105 27
43 Panchayali Raj 27 13 29 15 84 25 9 16 6 56
44 Parliamentary Affairs : 21 20 33 85 159 21 18 21 G3 123
45 Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions 1402 w709 2403 *G1G0 10674 1118 526 1862 5397 8903
46 Pelroleum and Natural Gas 58 77 70 136 341 54 61 65 84 264
47  Planning Commission 621 263 302 G50 1836 391 171 252 465 1279
48 Posts™ - 576 1406 G868 191494 200344 576 1406 6868 191494 200344
19 Power 616 376 331 681 Moc\.— 373 116 212 341 1042
50 Presidenls Secretariat 19 37 56 201 313 17 35 51 138 241

51 Prime Minlster's Office 56 71 118 280 525 54 69 98 184 105
52 Public Enterprises 30 10 30 52 122 24 10 12 24 70
53 Hailways*™ 9089 7932 0 1316904 1333925 9089 7932 0 1316904 ._ueuomu
54 . Hevenue 13168 30173 36446 105367 185154 8164 19465 24938 50002 102569
55 Hoad Transport & _,:m:émv\m 280 188 347 471 A.MQQ 241 151 308 370 1070
56  Rural Development ' 103 109 121 251 584 92 87 86 163 428
57 School Education and Literacy 97 31 97 171 396 71 26 G5 126 288
58 Seience & Technology 603 831 271 10622 12327 419 1334 204 5266 7223
59 & 288 215 730 1632 2865 183 171 44 1026 1821

(V)
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GROUP-WISE AND m#bﬂcmx%_mm (G/NG) ESTIMATED NUMBER OF CENTRAL
© GOVERNMENT CIVILIAN REGULAR EMPLOYEES AS ON 01.03.2015 S _

= q :
Number of manﬁo:mﬁ_ Posls . Number in Position X
Winistry/Depll. i
A(G)" B(G) EZ@ C(NG)* Total A(G)* B(G) B(NG) C(NG)* Total
LS 2 nid 4 5 _ 6 7 8 9 10 1 12
1 Agricultural Research & Education™ 22 0" moM 7 49 - 22 0 20 7 : 49
2 Agricullure and Cooperalion 582 488 mmom 3828 5448 394 330 a70 2587 J68°1
3 Husbandry and Dairying - 329 . 216 ° 119; 3323 " 3987 © 205 108 .74 2191 2578
4 Alormic Energy 9330 560 8900: 18670 37460 8909 447 8494 14142 32092
5 AYUSH 70 41 41" 85 237 64 20 20 75 179
L Bio-Technology™ : 79 40 49, 87 255 . 68 16 43 55 181
7 Cabinel Secretariat : 111 85 21 137 a54 95 73 14 106 2886
§  Chemicals, Petrochemicals & Phamaceulicals 95 43 87! - 250 475 80 25 44 183 332
9 Givil Aviation S S7ER nitess Sk2e2 797 1942 = 408 70 103 458 1039
10 Goal " 54 GO S0 SR k233 427 38 34 76 152 300
1 Commerce™ i 678 897 1019 4409 7003 678 897 1019 4409 7003
12 Consumer Alfairs 185 187 256, 594 1222 147 137 160 404 a48
18 Oo_._uo_.g_c.>:m:w 548 0 91 o 862 2326 308 0 448 0T 1463
14 Cullure** , . 262 323 872 6125 7572 252 323 872 6125 7572
15 Defence (Civilian)** 17405 38807 46132 483132 585476 17160 30576 28339 321847 398422
16 Development of NE Region 85 55 39. 156 335 _ 73 35 31 107 246
17 Disinvestment 2l 8 14 13 56 20 6 11 13 50
18 ng Waler & Sanitation 34 31 37 48 150 23 16 20 26 o5
19 Earth Sciences 605 1298 2755 2828 7486 301 1065 1745 1849 4960
20 Economic Affairs - 392 178 21 m 709 1493 311 133 195 546 1105
21 Environment & FForests : 919 1103 245 2753 5020 671 643 116 1688 KENE
Expenditure 203 359 189 661 1422 174 . 294 117 406 991
i i 2683 1161 2136 2637 - 8617 1954 829 1894 2090 6767
44 a3 43 o iay 267 38 30 92 109 1069
2G5 135 341 814 1555 218 103 230 G604 1155
26 Food & Public Dislribution 235 85 31 _ 669 1300 210 © 79 177 417 383
27 Food Processing Induslries 40 26 29 65 160 50 23 21 54 148
28 h & Family Welfare™* 2556 713 1122 18720 23111 2556 713 1122 18720 23111
29 Hoavy Industry 55 a4 57 132 288 | 44 27 29 . 87 107
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Number of mm”:o:o:oo_ Posts Number in Position sl. Ministry/Depit. _ v ) ;
A(G)* B(G) B(NG) C(NG)* Total A(G)* B(G) B(NG) . C(NG)* . Total
3 sy 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
136 124 211, g2 793 105 90 157 271 623
7251 496 mmwmm 4936 15382 7034 399 2377 2537 12347
488 1627 m.wmc” 1346. 6241 351 : 1310 : 1732 1007 4400
Steel 51 47 wmu 113 : 277 46 38 G5 94 243
644 933 462 173 _ 1319 2887 933 462 173 1319 2807
65 ‘819 206 712595 3489 4739 =) 262 180 665 3131 4238
66 G4 85 mmm 378 ' 580 51 75 37 329 442
67 72 42 47 146 307 51 29 35 77 102
68 Union Public Service Commission . .._ﬂm .mmw mmww 1004 1985 . 145 - 218 354 746 1163
69 Urban Development *** : 2839 999 mmmmm 20830 30550 . 2649 . 1036 5565 _ 9233 10483
70 Vice President's Secrelariat 6 5 .\._ 42 60 5 3 5 34 ar
71 Waler Resources ' 1652 1160 2584 . 6001 11397 1246 771 1465 3891 ; 737
<<oBo: & Child Development 108 - 79 .Em“ - 388 717 , 80 - 68 90 278 516
73 Youlh Alfairs and Sports 50 . 71 mw _ 253 473 44 43 79 136- 302
i

Total 113279 133036 194806 3208347 3649468 96309 106187 136046 2890379 3228921

Includes some non-gazelted posls also. :
sanclioned strenglh/in position are provisional/repeated.
Including HUPA.

: Erstwhile Group D posts have been categorized as Group C afler mE_u_e:_mim:o: ol 6" CPC
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Number of mm_h_:n:o:on_ Posis Number in Position

51 MInistry/Deptt. _ : 7
No. ‘ A(G)* B(G) EZ_Q C(NG) Total - AG)* B(&) B(NG) G(NG)* Total
j et 2 3 4 5! 6 7 3 9 10 11 . _ 12
Home Alfairs 24780 17005 m\_aoo._ 944246 1020631 20540 13041 27766 886919 048266
Indian Audit & Accounts 696 18022 mmm_ A.@;@@ 68195 553 14590 242 30494 45879
Industrial Policy & Promotion** 227 133 198 1451 2009 227 133 198 1451 2009
Information and Broadcasting 516 . G44 qm\_w 4314 6258 347 411 630 2624 4012

34 Information Technology 3852 ‘605 : 1599 6567 3649 539 437 897 5522
45 Investment &Public Asset Management 21 8 1 m_w - 14 59 20 i 13 . 13 53
36 Labour _rp.,m:.i_ovi_c:_ 1373 511 Amm.\w 4914 . 8035 941 346 883 3100 5270
37 lLand Resources 35 24 - 30! 42 131 26 11 17 22 76
46 Law and Justice™ 282 157 mmﬂ_ﬂ 663 1359 197 115 204 530 1046
49 Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises ° 222 370 ; @@_ 2090 . 2778 178 289 73 1576 2111
40 Mines 3039 741 21 o;.__ 3841 : 9725 - 2791 564 1791 3248 8394
41 Minority Alfairs G9 59 36i g7 . 261 - 42 43 22 62 169
42 New & Renewable Energy 115 34 mmw 88 289 81 18 4 70 210
43 Panchayali Raj 31 21 mom 51 132 29 16 20 36 101
44 Parliamentary Alfairs 23 21 \G_ - 59 148 . 23 12 35 52 122
45 Personnel, Public Grievances & Pensions 1549 620 mmmm__ 6331 11098 © 11569 436 1816 5271 8682
46 Pelioleum and Natural Gas 56 o 77 mm“ 113 312 50 65 64 65 244
47 Planning 225 124 121 176 646 o i 06 99 165 531
48 Poslts™ 614 3070 mmmw__ 184539 193811 G614 3070 5588 184539 193811
49 Power - 545 240 441! 631 1857 . 415 124 235 432 1206
50 President's Secrelarial 29 36 68! 190 323 . 48 16 69 134 267
ime Minister's Office 57 62 jm_” 271 ) 505 . 59 63 102 179 403
s Enterprises 31 10 25! 56 122 24 . 7 16 24 71

53 Railways™* 9557 7103 , o_ 1314773 1331433 9557 7103 0 1314773 1331433
54 Revenue A 12456 32395 m\_.moo__ 99492 178933 . 7848 25239 18022 49171 100280
55 Road Transport & Highways 347 69 mmom 371 1076 . 321 66 237 296 920
56 Development ) 106 110 Amiw 244 587 94 91 938 178 461
57 School Education and Lileracy 82 74 131! 172 459 60 47 102 109 318
54 Science & Technology 592 789 291 _“ 10505 12177 267 660 7T 3693 5397
59 371 156 o.mo" 1739 2886 203 164 378 1089 1834
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ANNEXURE-IV

OUP - WISE AND STATUS (G/NG) WISE ESTIMATED NUMBER OF CEN

3R TRAL GOVERNMENT CIViLIAN REGULAR ENMPLOYEES AS ON 1.3.2018 _
$.No. [Ministry/Department Number of Sanctioned Posts 0 Number in Position
AG) B(G)| |B(NG) G Totall ' A(G) B(G)| B(NG) ¢ Total
(1) |2 3) (4) (5) (6) m_" (8 (9) ' (10) (1 (12)
1 Agricultural Research & Education 17 8 n 10 14 49 _ 16 7 6 7 36
5 |agriculture and Cooperation 636 533| | 599 4172 so40| ¢ 421 354 395 2769 3939
3 Animal Husbandry and Dairying 319 165 _ 183 3194 3861 " 189 84 100 2024 2397
4 |Atomic Energy 11825 742 9730 14523 36820] 11145 579 8626 10289 30639
5 |AYUSH 77 20| | 50 66 222 61 10 39 41 151
6 |Bio-Technology 72 40 _ 49 86 247]0 i 53 23 40 56 172
i/ Cabinet Secretariat 65 51 _ 100 143 359 _ 60 45 83 112 300
8 _9MHHM_M‘Cmmw_mgézs_m & 70 45 65 209 ag9| | 60 39 62 165 326
9 Civil Aviation 808 85 _ 559 947 : 2399 470 50 174 540 1234
10 |coal 56 a9 | o5 224 az4| ;40 27 86 132 285
11 |Commerce 645 856 970 4200 6671| 532 705 -800 3462 5499
12 |Consumer Affairs 218 142 285 579 1224 170 . 110 158 364 802
13 |Corporate Affairs 455 175 | 709 1202| = 2541 . 297 114 424 462 1297
14 |culture 206 269 259 7128 7862| 211 231 260 6973 7675
15 |Defence (Civilian) 17405  38807| |46132| 483132 585476 117160| 30576 28839 921847\ 398422
16 |Development of NE Region 68 56 i 50 174 348 58 37 37 105 237
17 king Water & Sanitation 40 28 49 22 139 30 11 42 13 96
18 Farth Sciences 458 267 3840 2791 7356 . 250 83 2436 1504 4273
19 Economic Affairs 376 183 “ 238 665 1462 A 283 145 201 484 1113
20  |Environment & Forests 940 443 “ 1038 12690 5111 L 732 233 544 1422 2931
21 |Expenditure 149 229 253 392 1023 111 166 190 178 645
22 |External Affairs 2241 970 $ 2425 2572 g208| . 2071 879 1774 2288 7012
23 |Fertilizers 43 17 _ 97 130 287 . 35 14 79 71 199
24 |Financial Services 299 51| | 495 gss5| ' 1700] ¢ 242 36 307 576 1164
25 |Food & Public Distribution 231 g4l | 303 510 1128| | 182 69 228 341 20
_
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GROUP - WISE AND STATUS (G/NG) WISE ESTIMATED NUMBER OF CENTRAL GOVERNMENT CIV|LIAN REGULA

R EMPLOYEES AS ON 1.3.2018

Number of Sanctioned Posts

Number in Position .

S.No. |Ministry/Department :
A(G) B(G)| .|B(NG) G| « Totall ~ AG) B(G)| B(NG) e Total
() @ (3) (4) (5) © . @ (® (9) (o) - (1) (12)
50 |President's Secretariat 37 41 | o8 2000 346 26 39 63 143 271
5 Prime Minister's Office 63 60 “ 115 273 511 59 57 117 164 397
public Enterprises 33 Bl 2 51 119 26 0 1| 23 69
53 |Railways 13662 5318| | 620 1488094| 1507694 11928 4032 565|  1231800| 1248325
54 |Revenue 12456 32395 __ 34590 00402| - 178933| 7848 25239 18022 .Ra‘, 71 100280
55  |Road Transport & Highways 303 62 " 180 198 743 “ 286 50 154 450 640
56 |Rural Development 102 95 _ 127 191 . 515 82 70 98 135 385
57 |School Education and Literacy 86 72 _ 122 166 446 72 45 105 110 332
58 |Science & Technology 592 789 _ 291 10505 12177 264 569 1647 2704 5184
59 [Shipping 371 156 | 620 1739 2886 203 154 427 1055 1839
60  |Social Justice & Empowerment 142 103 ” 227 234 706 108 75 170 - 207 HG0
61 |Space 7264 497 __ 2703 4945 15409 7047 400 2380 - 2542 12369
62 |statistics & Programme Implementation 1530 1841 w 2658 1262 7291 | 723 1599 1596 1165 mcomu
63 |Steel 89 30{- | 49 92 260 65 27 39 T 201
G4 Telecommunication 1056 1104 _ 314 2154 4628 _ 899 588 130 1106 2723
65 |Textiles 260 201| | 853 3501| . 4905 172 149 467 1718 2506
66 |Tourism 74 102| | 134 267 577 68 101 118 ~ 200 ABT
67 |Tribal Affairs 76 a2 | a7 145 310 60 31 41 109 241
68 Union Public Service Commission 206 259 \ 520 843 1828 i lisH] 129 433 ~ B55 1278
69  |Urban Development 3323 831 5694 10407 20255 3101 992 4978 9044 18115
70 |Vice President's Secretariat 6 5[ | 8 41 SOl 4 5 37 51
71 Water Resources 1742 1163 m_ 2678 5808 11391 ” 1266 771 1426 3363 6826
72 |Women & Child Development 94 80 " 131 3T2| = 677 77 42 98 240 457
73 |Youth Affairs and'Sports =~ ————— —45 42 “ 65 163 - 315 | 40 42 54| 164 300
Totai 123932 131269 1200080 3347498 ‘3802779 _ 04036 101936 139775 2773209 3118956


COMPONENT-WISE BREAK UP OF E

CENTRAL GOVERNMENT CIVILIAN EMPLOYEES INCLUDI
EMPLOYEES OF UNION TER
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Annexure-\,j
\

APENDITURE ON PAY AND ALLOWARNCES OF THE

NG MISSION ABROAD (EXCLUDING
RITORIES) DURING THE LAST FIVE YEARS

S.No.
1

e (in crore)
Pay/Allowances 2013-14 " 2014-15 201516  2016-17 201 7-18
2 3 4 5 6 7
1 Pay of Gazetted Officers 6893.34 7176.54 - 7273.92. - 16635.15 20515.77
2 Pay of Non-Gazetted Staff 46157.28  46928.78 46623.24 100899.93 120150.03
46736.86 56339.06 62834.35 29601.58 7895.99

3 Dearness Allowance

Sub-Total (i)

99787.48 110444.38

116731.51 147136.66 148561.79

Grand Total (i) + (ii)

Travelling Allowance

124217.20 136758.97
]

3442.14 3638.81

1 House Rent Allowance . 5755.33  6007.72 6063.49 6084.38  11607.66
T T2 Overtime Allowaies ™ 1721 89~ 65438 186575 1718.18  2038.87

3 Tranéport Allowance 5332.34  5757.27 6186.05 6519.10 7757.07

4 SplPay & Deput. (Duty) 170.56  197.33 23176 24194  2ga 47
Allowance
Composite Hill Compen. 16119 19627 30116 . 31203 33334
Allowance
Children Education 178011 1894.94 188252 197214  221g.43
Allawance
Reimbursement of ' 816.79 92895 97242 101663 117981
Medical ChargesA -

8  Leave Travel Concession 831.76 990.61 909.12 966.55 1164.45
Other Compensatory 7939.75  8687.22 11701.63 12762.72 1537360
Allowances .

Sub-Total (i) 24529.72  26314.59 29914.87 3159467 41967.70

146646.38 178731 33 190529.49

4868.06 4873.15 5119.83

—_—

Note: (ij This coes nal includz thz expendilu-e incurred on Productivity Linkad Bonus/Adhcc Bonus, Honorarrium and Enchashment of famed Leave.
)

